Return on shareholders' equity 4,4% 3,6% 16,9% 15,4%

Financial position
Expensed investments in computers 784 452 2 191 1 859
Liquid assets 227 118 235 232 227 118 207 349
Interest-bearing net cash 200 217 206 471 200 217 178 507
Shareholders' equity 581 616 715 020 581 616 690 978
Equity/assets ratio 59,5% 72,6% 59,5% 72,0%

Employees
Number of employees at end of period 1 346 1 312 1 346 1 326
Number of employees in duty at end of period 1 261 1 259 1 261 1 227
Average number of employees 1 213 1 218 1 201 1 202
Value added per employee 230 220 868 858
Turnover per employee 287 279 1 094 1 086
Operating profit per employee 30 28 117 116

Share data
No. of shares at end of period, thousands 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752
Average no. of shares before dilution, thousand 52 752 52 752 52 752 52 752
Average no. of shares after dilution, thousand 52 901 52 892 52 845 52 842
Profit per share before dilution, SEK 0,53 0,48 2,08 2,03
Profit per share after dilution, SEK 0,53 0,48 2,08 2,03
Shareholders' Equity per share, SEK 11,03 13,55 11,03 13,10

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – MARCH 2014  13

HiQ International, Group
Org. Nr 556529-3205
Segment reporting

Sweden Finland
Group

and elim Group
Net sales from external clients 294 946 53 610 0 348 556
Net sales from other segments 0 0 0
Net sales 294 946 53 610 0 348 556

Operating profit 36 557 2 582 -3 087 36 052
   Operating margin % 12,4% 4,8% 10,3%
Financial net 28
Profit before tax 36 080

Assets* 582 943 328 840 66 483 978 266

Sweden Finland
Group

and elim Group
Net sales from external clients 288 408 51 949 0 340 357
Net sales from other segments 0 0 0 0
Net sales 288 408 51 949 0 340 357

Operating profit 30 768 5 414 -1 814 34 368
   Operating margin % 10,7% 10,4% 10,1%
Financial net -113
Profit before tax 34 255

Assets* 601 256 294 338 89 758 985 352

* Assets per segment consists of assets used in the daily operations and that could be allocated
to a specific segment. This means that tangible fixed assets and current assets are included.
Financial assets have not been allocated to specific segments.

Jan-March 2014

Jan-March 2013

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – MARCH 2014  14

HiQ International AB, Parent Company
Company registration number 556529-3205

Income Statement

SEK 000s Jan-March Jan-March
2014 2013 RTM 2013